Limekiln Battery Energy Storage System
Environmental Report
Outline Battery Safety Management Plan            July 2025
Volume 1: Written Statement
1-1
14 Outline Battery Safety Mangement Plan
14.2.           Background ......................................................................................................................... 3
14.3.          Aim ...................................................................................................................................... 4

14.6. Safety Requirements
High Level Safety Objective
14.6.1. The primary safety objective is to comply with applicable legal requirements and relevant good
practice for large / grid scale BESS. Compliance with these requirements will be used as part
of the safety evidence, to demonstrate that ‘the risk posed to individuals, the environment and
property has been reduced to a level that is as low as reasonably practicable’. The Hazard Log
(HL) produced for the Limekiln site is to be used to ensure that all direct and indirect safety
requirements are met, and the system remains safety compliant through the life of the
installation.
14.7. Legislation and Compliance Requirements
14.7.1. Legislative compliance, specifically safety, will be demonstrated by compliance with the United
Kingdom (UK) Health and Safety at Work Act (HSAWA) 1974 and the appropriate underlying
legislation that is enacted through the HSAWA. The following legislation and industry guidance
has been determined as applicable to this installation.
14.7.2. Legislation (Scotland specifically):
• Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 – UKSI1974/0037.
• Control of Noise at Work Regulations 2005 – UKSI 2005/1643.
• Control of Substances Hazardous to Health Regulations 2002 – UKSI 2002/2677.
• Control of Vibration at Work Regulations 2005 – UKSI2005/1093.
• Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations SI 1994/3260.
• Electro-magnetic Compatibility Regulations SI 2006/3418.
• Fire Safety (Scotland) Amendment Regulations SI 2010/393.
• Lifting Operations and Lifting Equipment Regulations 1998 – UKSI1998/2307.
• Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999 – UKSI1999/3242.
• Manual Handling Operations Regulations 1992 – UKSI1992/2793.
• Personal Protective Equipment Regulations 2002 – UKSI2002/1144.
• Provision and Use of Work Equipment Regulations 1998 – UKSI1998/2306.
• Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations SI2013/1471.
• Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008 – UKSI2008/1597.
Limekiln Battery Energy Storage System
Environmental Report
Outline Battery Safety Management Plan            July 2025
Volume 1: Written Statement
1-7
• Workplace (Health, Safety and Welfare) Regulations 1992 – UKSI1992/3004.
• Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation & Restriction of Chemicals Regulations (REACH)
– 1907/2006.
• Restriction of Hazardous Substances Directive (RoHS) – 2011/65/EU.
• Dangerous Substances and Explosive Substances Regulations 2002 - SI 2002/2776.